Net income 232$   240$

Income tax expense 60 62

Interest expense 93 93

Depreciation and amortization 202 202

Full year 2016 estimated EBITDA 587$   597$

Special charges and expenses for restructuring and acquisition related activities 25 25

Full year 2016 estimated Adjusted EBITDA 612$   622$

Full year 2016 estimated sales 3,950$   3,950$

Full year 2016 estimated Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.50 % 15.75 %

Low End High End

Net cash provided by operating activities 405$   410$

Less: Purchases of property, plant and equipment, net of proceeds from sale of

property, plant and equipment and government grants (225) (220)

Full year 2016 estimated free cash flow 180$   190$

Add back:  Cash payments for restructuring and acquisition related activities 10 10

Full year 2016 estimated Adjusted free cash flow 190$   200$

($ in millions, except percentages)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Full Year 2016 Estimates

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

($ in millions)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

35

PRO FORMA

Net income attributable to shareholders, as reported 235.6$   125.3$   360.9$

Interest expense 99.2 107.5 206.7

Income tax expense 37.1 48.1 85.2

Depreciation and amortization 198.4 229.8 428.2

EBITDA, as defined 570.3$   510.7$   1,081.0$

Add: Special charges and non-recurring items 0.8 16.7 17.5

Adjusted EBITDA 571.1$   527.4$   1,098.5$

as % of net sales 14.6 % 17.3 % 16.0 %

($ in millions)

 Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation Schedule

2015 Full Year Earnings before Interest, Income Taxes,

AAM MPG COMBINED

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

36

PRO FORMA

Net cash provided by operating activities 377.6$   330.0$   707.6

Less: Purchases of property, plant & equipment,

net of proceeds from sale of property, plant &

equipment and from government grants (188.1) (222.3) (410.4)

Free cash flow 189.5$   107.7$   297.2$

AAM MPG

2015 Full Year Free Cash Flow

($ in millions)

COMBINED

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

37

We define EBITDA to be earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization.  Adjusted EBITDA excludes the impact of special

charges and expenses for restructuring and acquisition related activities. We believe EBITDA and  Adjusted EBITDA are meaningful measures of

performance as they are commonly utilized by management and investors to analyze operating performance and entity valuation. Our management, the

investment community and banking institutions routinely use EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, together with other measures, to measure our operating